In general, the rates in this section are available for Customers that consumed at least 18,000 Mcf during
one of the two most recent Annual Periods, or Customers that present evidence demonstrating to
Company's satisfaction that it will consume at least 18,000 Mcf per year during future Annual Periods.

The Applicant is proposing to increase the monthly customer charge to $5,560.00 for all customers. The
variable rate is proposed at $0.6615 for the first 2,000 Mcf, $0.4064 for the next 13,000 Mcf, $0.3525 for
the next 85,000 Mcf, and $0.2787 for over 100,000 Mcf. Table 8 compares the current and Applicant-
proposed rates for customers. The Applicant’s proposal adds the 5 percent discount for primary and
secondary school customer accounts.

Table 8

Staff’s recommendation to re-run the COSS to reflect Staff’s recommendations in this case will impact
these calculations. The modified COSS and Commission approved revenue requirement should be used to
establish appropriate rates.

Full Requirements Cooperative Transportation Service
The Full Requirements Cooperative Transportation Service (FRCTS) is available to any Cooperative that
meets all of the requirements listed on the tariff sheet.

Current Proposed Increase
GS Rate Class $ $ %
Customer Charge 21.16 194.00 816.82
First 25 Mcf per account per month 1.6161 1.8369 13.66
Next 75 Mcf per account per month 1.2227 1.3818 13.01
Over 100 Mcf per account per month 0.9712 1.0867 11.89

Applicant

Current Proposed Increase
LGS Rate Class $ $ %
Customer Charge 559.53 5,560.00 893.69
First 2,000 Mcf per account per month 0.3865 0.6615 71.15
Next 13,000 Mcf per account per month 0.2370 0.4064 71.50
Next 85,000 Mcf per account per month 0.2068 0.3525 70.47
Over 100,000 Mcf per account per month 0.1635 0.2787 70.47

Applicant

42

The Applicant is proposing a monthly customer charge of $30.00 for all customers. The variable rate is
proposed at $1.0472 for the first 25 Mcf and $0.9658 for over 25 Mcf. Table 9 compares the current,
Applicant-proposed, and Staff-proposed rates for customers.

Table 9

Staff’s recommendation to re-run the COSS to reflect Staff’s recommendations in this case will impact
these calculations. The modified COSS and Commission approved revenue requirement should be used to

[…]

design that Staff proposes. The typical bills reflect the rates and charges calculated by Staff to reflect its
rate design recommendations and are shown in E-5 Schedules at the end of this report. Calculation of the
typical bills uses a gas cost of $4.625 per Mcf, consistent with the Application. Rates and charges shown
in the below rate schedule tables may require adjustment based on the revenue requirement granted by
the Commission, and/or changes in the rate areas, or changes in rate structure approved by the
Commission. If the Commission were to accept the Applicant’s recommended revenue requirement,
revenue distribution and COSS, the rates calculated below in Table 10 reflect only Staff’s recommended
rate design changes to the GS and LGS rate class customer charges. This table is not intended to show
Staff’s proposed rates with Staff recommended revenue requirement. With the issuance of this Staff
Report, Staff will issue a Data Request that requests a modified COSS based on Staff’s recommendations
in this report and new rates based on the modified COSS.

Current Proposed Increase
Full Requirements Cooperative Transportation Service $ $ %
Customer Charge 0.00 30.00 N/A
First 25 Mcf per account per month 0.9496 1.0472 10.28
Over 25 Mcf per account per month 0.8777 0.9658 10.04

Applicant

43

Table 10

Current Proposed Increase
SGS Rate Class $ $ %
Monthly Delivery Charge 16.75 46.31 176.48
GS Rate Class $ $ %
Customer Charge 21.16 75.40 256.33
First 25 Mcf per account per month 1.6161 2.651805 64.09
Next 75 Mcf per account per month 1.2227 1.994863 63.15
Over 100 Mcf per account per month 0.9712 1.568775 61.53
LGS Rate Class $ $ %
Customer Charge 559.53 718.77 28.46
First 2,000 Mcf per account per month 0.3865 1.5658 305.12
Next 13,000 Mcf per account per month 0.2370 0.960988 305.48
Next 85,000 Mcf per account per month 0.2068 0.836405 304.45
Over 100,000 Mcf per account per month 0.1635 0.661278 304.45
Full Requirements Cooperative Transportation Service $ $ %
Customer Charge 0.00 30.00 N/A
First 25 Mcf per account per month 0.9496 1.0472 10.28
Over 25 Mcf per account per month 0.8777 0.9658 10.04

Calculated

44

ALTERNATIVE RATE PLAN

In conjunction with its application for a base rate increase, the Company filed an application for an
alternative rate plan.

R.C. 4929.05 states:

“(A) A natural gas company may request approval of an alternative rate plan by filing an
application under section 4909.18 of the Revised Code, regardless of whether the application is
for an increase in rates. After investigation, which may include a hearing at the discretion of the
public utilities commission, the commission shall authorize the applicant to implement an
alternative rate plan if the natural gas company has made a showing and the commission finds

[…]

99 28305000 Reg Asset PIP-Current 1,583 0 1,583

100 28305000 Reg Liab Curr-PIP Asset Recls 0 0 0

101 28305000 NC Reg Asset FAS158 Pension (11,397) 0 (11,397)

102 28305000 Accum Provisions Pen Cost Qual 0 0 0

103 28305000 Accum Prov LT PenCost Non-Qual 16 0 16

104 28305000 Accd Liability - Pension ST-NQ 1 0 1

105 28305000 Reg Liab NC-FAS158 NQ Pension 6 0 6

Subtotal Account 283 (13,183) 0 (13,183)

106 Total Account 283 (143,565)$   1,095$   (142,470)$

107 Total Deferred Taxes (513,507)$   2,772$   (510,736)$

Account 255- Investment Tax Credit

108 25500000 Investment Tax Credit-ITC (5,361)$   5,361$   -$

Note:

 (1) Total Company is 100% Jurisdictional.

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

CASE NO. 21-637-GA-AIR

LINE

NO.

ACCOUNT

NUMBER

ADJUSTMENTS

OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS SUMMARY

AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

82

CASE NO. 21-637-GA-AIR

JURISDICTIONAL PROFORMA INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 12/31/21

WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S):  SCHEDULE C-1

Schedule WPC-1a PAGE 1 OF 1

ADJUSTED PROFORMA

REVENUES & REVENUES &

EXPENSES EXPENSES

$000 $000 $000

1 OPERATING REVENUES

2 BASE REVENUES [1] 787,764 35,197 822,962

3 GAS COST REVENUES 42,367 0 42,367

4 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 20,094 0 20,094

5 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 850,225 35,197 885,423

6 OPERATING EXPENSES

7 COST OF GAS PURCHASED 42,367 0 42,367

8 OTHER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 327,611 0 327,611

9 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 369,978 0 369,978

10 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 161,600 0 161,600

11 TAXES, OTHER THAN INCOME 85,436 0 85,436

12 INCOME TAXES-STATE 0 0 0

13 INCOME TAXES-FEDERAL 22,756 46,499 69,255

14   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 639,770 46,499 686,269

15 NET OPERATING INCOME 210,455 (11,302) 199,154

16 RATE BASE 3,463,095 3,463,095

17 RATE OF RETURN 6.08% 5.75%

Note:

[1] Base Revenue is inclusive of annualized base revenue and annualized revenues for the

Regulatory Assessment Rider (RAR), Infrastructure Replacement Program (IRP) Rider and

Capital Expenditure Program (CEP) Rider. A breakdown of the revenue is shown on Schedule C-3.1.

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

LINE

NO.
DESCRIPTION

PROPOSED

INCREASE

83

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

CASE NO. 21-637-GA-AIR

JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED TEST YEAR OPERATING INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 12/31/21

WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): SCHEDULE C-2

PAGE 1 OF 1

UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED

REVENUE & REVENUE &

EXPENSES EXPENSES

$000 $000 $000

OPERATING REVENUES

1 BASE REVENUES [1] 767,772 19,993 787,764

2 UNBILLED REVENUES (8,876) 8,876 0

3 EXPENSE RIDER / TRACKER REVENUES [2] 119,377 (119,377) 0

4 GAS COST REVENUES 119,457 (77,090) 42,367

5 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 58,945 (38,851) 20,094

6   TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 1,056,674 (206,449) 850,225

OPERATING EXPENSES

7 COST OF GAS PURCHASED 152,235 (109,868) 42,367

8 OTHER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 372,222 (44,611) 327,611

9 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 524,457 (154,479) 369,978

10 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 150,284 11,316 161,600

11 TAXES, OTHER THAN INCOME 154,273 (68,837) 85,436

12 INCOME TAXES-STATE 216 (216) 0

13 INCOME TAXES-FEDERAL 24,739 (1,983) 22,756

14   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 853,969 (214,199) 639,770

15 NET OPERATING INCOME 202,705 7,750 210,455

Notes:

[1] Base Revenue is inclusive of unadjusted and annualized base revenue and annualized revenues for the Regulatory

Assessment Rider (RAR), Infrastructure Replacement Program (IRP) Rider and Capital Expenditure Program (CEP) Rider.

A breakdown of the revenue is shown on Schedule C-3.1.

[2] Unadjusted test year Expense Rider / Tracker Revenues includes the following:

1) Excise Tax Rider,

2) Gross Receipts Tax Rider (Distribution Tax),

3) Uncollectible Expense Rider (Bad Debt Uncollectible),

4) Demand Side Management Rider,

5) Percentage of Income Payment Plan (PIPP) Rider, and

[…]

Schedule WPB-6 Cust Dep PAGE 1 OF 1

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

OR WORK PAPER

REFERENCE NO.

$000

PURPOSE and DESCRIPTION: To include in the test year, the interest expense paid on customer

deposits.

1 Interest Expense on Customer Deposits for Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021 WPB-6 Cust Dep 337

LINE

NO.
PURPOSE AND DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

127

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

CASE NO. 21-637-GA-AIR

OUT OF PERIOD EXPENSES ADJUSTMENT

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 12/31/21

WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): SCHEDULE C-3.38

Schedule WPC-3.38a-k PAGE 1 OF 1

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

OR WORK PAPER

REFERENCE NO.

$000

PURPOSE and DESCRIPTION: To eliminate out of period expenses from

the test year.

1 TOTAL OUT OF PERIOD EXPENSES TO BE REMOVED WPC-3.38a (664)

LINE

NO.
PURPOSE AND DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

128

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

CASE NO. 21-637-GA-AIR

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL INCOME TAXES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 12/31/21

WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): SCHEDULE C-4

Schedule WPC-4.1a, Schedules B-1, C-4.1 and D-1 PAGE  1  OF  1

AT CURRENT RATES AT PROPOSED RATES

SCHEDULE C-3 PROFORMA PROFORMA

ADJUSTMENTS ADJUST. TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

1 Operating Income before Federal Income Taxes 227,660 5,551 233,211 35,198 268,409

2

3 Reconciling Items:

4  Interest Charges SCH B-1, SCHD-1 (63,987) (16,011) (79,998) 0 (79,998)

5   Net Interest Charges (63,987) (16,011) (79,998) 0 (79,998)

6

7  Tax Accelerated Depreciation (129,691) 0 (129,691) 0 (129,691)

8  Book Depreciation 150,284 11,316 161,600 0 161,600

9   Excess of Tax Over Book Depreciation (7) + (8) 20,593 11,316 31,909 0 31,909

10

11 Other Reconciling Items:

12   Permanent Differences WPC-4.1a 1,821 (193) 1,628 0 1,628

13   Temporary Differences SCH C-4.1 (149,283) 0 (149,283) 0 (149,283)

14   Non-Ohio State Income Tax SCH C-4.1 (18) 18 0 0 0

15   Total Other Reconciling Items (147,480) (175) (147,655) 0 (147,655)

16   Total Reconciling Items (5) + (9) + (15) (190,874) (4,870) (195,744) 0 (195,744)

17

18   Federal Taxable Income (1) + (16) 36,786 681 37,467 35,198 72,665

19

20 Federal Income Taxes @ 21% 7,725 143 7,868 7,392 15,260

21

22 Deferred Income Taxes:

23   Deferred Income Tax Adjustment - Protected EDIT Amortization (3,425) 0 (3,425) 0 (3,425)

24   Deferred Income Tax Adjustment - Flow-Through STAFF WPC-4.1 (410) 208 (202) 0 (202)

25   Deferred Income Tax Adjustment - Federal effect of State Deferred Taxes SCH C-4.1 (42) 42 0 0 0

26

27   Deferred Income Tax on Depreciation (Line 9 * 21%) (4,324) (2,376) (6,700) 0 (6,700)

28   Other Deferred Income Taxes - Net (Line 13 * 21%) 31,349 0 31,349 0 31,349

29   Deferred Income Tax Adjustment - Unprotected EDIT Amortization (5,681) 0 (5,681) 0 (5,681)

30   Amortization of Investment Tax Credit SCH C-4.1 (453) 0 (453) 0 (453)

31   Net Deferred Income Taxes Resulting from Depreciation - Sum of (27) - (30) 20,891 (2,376) 18,515 0 18,515

32

33   Total Deferred Income Taxes (23) + (24) + (25) + (31) 17,014 (2,126) 14,888 0 14,888

34

35   Total Federal Income Taxes (20) + (33) 24,739 (1,983) 22,756 7,392 30,148

36

37 Other Tax Deferrals:

38 - Nothing to Report -

39   Total Other Tax Deferrals 0 0 0 0 0

40

41   Total Federal Income Taxes (34) + (38) 24,739 (1,983) 22,756 7,392 30,148

LINE

NO.
DESCRIPTION

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

OR WORKPAPER

REFERENCE

UNADJUSTED   ADJUSTED

129

WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S): SCHEDULE C-4.1

Schedule WPC-4.1a PAGE  1  OF  1

SUPPORTING

SCHEDULE

OR WORK PAPER

REFERENCE

$000 $000 $000

1 Operating Income before Federal Income Taxes 76,530   151,130   227,660

2

3 Reconciling Items: 64,252   99,421   163,673

4   Interest Charges (12,278)   (51,709)   (63,987)

5   Net Interest Charges (12,278)   (51,709)   (63,987)

6

7   Tax Accelerated Depreciation (32,423)   (97,268)   (129,691)

8   Book Depreciation 35,712   114,572   150,284

9   Excess of Tax Over Book Depreciation (7) + (8) 3,289   17,304   20,593

10

11 Other Reconciling Items:

12   Permanent Differences WPC-4.1a 407   1,414   1,821

13   Temporary Differences WPC-4.1a (47,940)   (101,343)   (149,283)

14   Non-Ohio State Income Tax (1)   (16)   (18)

15   Total Reconciling Items (47,534)   (99,945)   (147,480)

16   Total Reconciling Items (5) + (9) + (15) (56,524)   (134,350)   (190,874)

17

18 Federal Taxable Income (1) + (16) 20,006   16,780   36,786

19

20 Federal Income Taxes @ 21% 4,201   3,524   7,725

21

22 Deferred Income Taxes:

23   Deferred Income Tax Adjustment - Protected EDIT Amortization (823)   (2,602)   (3,425)

24   Deferred Income Tax Adjustment - Flow-Through  (A) WPC-4.1a 11   (421)   (410)

25   Deferred Income Tax Adjustment - Federal effect of State Deferred Taxes (18)   (24)   (42)

26

27   Deferred Income Tax on Depreciation (Line 9 * 21%) (691)   (3,634)   (4,324)

28   Other Deferred Income Taxes - Net (Line 13 * 21%) 10,067   21,282   31,349

29   Amortization of Investment Tax Credit (113)   (340)   (453)

30   Deferred Income Tax Adjustment - Unprotected EDIT Amortization (1,420)   (4,260)   (5,681)

31   Net Deferred Income Taxes Resulting from Depreciation - Sum of (26) - (29) 7,843   13,048   20,891

32

33 Other Tax Deferrals:

34 - Nothing to Report -

35   Total Other Tax Deferrals 0 0 0

36   Total Deferred Income Taxes (23) + (24) + (30) + (34) 7,013 10,001 17,014

37

38   Total Federal Income Taxes (20) + (35) 11,215   13,525   24,739

(A) Pre 1981 Tax Depreciation and Property Removal Costs ADR Years 1971 - 1980.

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 12/31/21

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

CASE NO. 21-637-GA-AIR

DEVELOPMENT OF JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL INCOME TAXES BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS

LINE

NO.
DESCRIPTION

UNADJUSTED

JURISDICTION

ACTUALS

Jan - Mar

2021

PROJECTED

Apr - Dec

2021

130

SCHEDULE D-1A

PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL

AMOUNT

$000

1 LONG-TERM DEBT D-3 1,782,926   49.40% 4.67% 2.31%

2 PREFERRED STOCK D-4 -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3 LOW-END COMMON EQUITY 1,826,055   50.60% 9.04% 4.57%

4 HIGH-END COMMON EQUITY 1,826,055   50.60% 10.05% 5.08%